
                                                

AGENDA SUMMARY PAGE
City Council

Meeting of: November 18, 2020

Agenda Item No.: 
32

DEPARTMENT: Public Works CONSENT
DIRECTOR: Mike Janssen

SUBJECT:
For possible action to approve Interlocal Professional Services Agreement C1900050 - 
Amendment No. 3 between the City of Las Vegas (CLV) and the Southern Nevada Health 
District (SNHD) to increase the total funding for Fiscal Year 2021 allocation and extend the term 
of the agreement to September 29, 2021, for the SNHD Community Partnership to Promote 
Health Equity Program ($25,000 - Traffic Improvements Capital Project Fund [CPF]) - All Wards

FISCAL IMPACT:
Budget Funds Available
Amount: $25,000
Funding Source: Traffic Improvements CPF
Dept./Division: Public Works/Transportation Engineering

PURPOSE/BACKGROUND:
Agreement C1900050 applies to the SNHD’s efforts to promote health equity through 
partnerships with community stakeholders.  This Amendment No. 2 will provide an additional 
$25,000 for the Fiscal Year 2021 allocation.  The CLV’s efforts are eligible for reimbursement up 
to $25,000 for period September 30, 2020 through September 29, 2021, for supplies supporting 
projects to improve pedestrian safety, walkability, and increased access to parks, schools, 
recreation centers, and worksite locations identified and prioritized using the Health Impact 
Assessment (HIA) process and associated tools.  The total not-to-exceed amount of this 
agreement is $66,244.  The amended agreement terminates on September 29, 2021.

RECOMMENDATION:
Approval

BACKUP DOCUMENTATION:
1. Agreement C1900050 - Amendment No. 3


